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Megan Lorde-Hoyle,  

Vice President, Sustainable development 

Baffinland Iron Mines Corporation 

2275 Upper Middle Road East, 

Oakville, Ontario L6H 0C3 

 

Aluki Kotierk, President 

Nunavut Tunngavik Incorporated 

P.O. Box 638 

Iqaluit, Nunavut 

X0A 0H0 

P.J. Akeeagok, President 

Qikiqtani Inuit Association 

P.O. Box 1340 

Iqaluit, Nunavut X0A 0H0 

His Worship Joshua Arreak, Mayor 

Hamlet of Pond Inlet 

P.O. Box 370 

Pond Inlet, Nunavut X0A 0S0 

 

Eric Ootoovak, Chairperson 

Mittimatalik Hunters and Trappers Organization 

P.O. Box 189 

Pond Inlet, Nunavut X0A 0S0 

 

 

Erasmus Ivvalu, Chairperson 

Igloolik Working Group 

P.O. Box 30 

Igloolik, Nunavut X0A 0L0 

Jimmy Noble Jr.,  

Deputy Minister, Department of Environment 

Government of Nunavut 

 

Lisa Dyer, Director General 

Northern Projects Management Office 

5019, 52nd Street 

Yellowknife, Northwest Territories X1A 2R3 

 

Bernie MacIsaac, Deputy Minister,  

Department of Economic Development and 

Transportation 

Government of Nunavut 

 

Dr. Zacharias Kunuk, O.C. 

5333 Casgrain Avenue, Suite 910 

Montreal, Quebec 

H2T 1X3 

Christopher Debicki,  

Vice President, Policy Development Council 

Oceans North 

502-100 Gloucester Street 

Ottawa, Ontario K2P 0A4 

 

Andrew Dumbrille, 

World Wildlife Fund 

P.O. Box 1750 

318 Creekside Village 

Iqaluit, Nunavut X0A 0H0 

  

Sent via email and courier: Dan.Vandal@parl.gc.ca; megan.lord-hoyle@baffinland.com; 

pakeeagok@qia.ca; pond@baffinhto.ca; jnoble@gov.nu.ca; bmacisaac@gov.nu.ca; 

cdebicki@oceansnorth.ca; president@tunngavik.com; mayor@pondinlet.ca; mrecinos@recinos.ca; 

lisa.dyer@canada.ca; zkunuk@isuma.ca; ADumbrille@WWFCanada.org 

 

Re: Record of Proceedings and Disposition of Motions Report Associated with the 

Nunavut Impact Review Board’s Assessment of Baffinland Iron Mines Corporation’s 

Proposed Modification of the Mary River Project under The Phase 2 Development 

Proposal  

  

mailto:Dan.Vandal@parl.gc.ca
mailto:megan.lord-hoyle@baffinland.com
mailto:pakeeagok@qia.ca
mailto:pond@baffinhto.ca
mailto:jnoble@gov.nu.ca
mailto:bmacisaac@gov.nu.ca
mailto:cdebicki@oceansnorth.ca
mailto:president@tunngavik.com
mailto:mayor@pondinlet.ca
mailto:mrecinos@recinos.ca
mailto:lisa.dyer@canada.ca
mailto:zkunuk@isuma.ca
mailto:ADumbrille@WWFCanada.org


 

 
Dear Parties: 

 
The attached Record of Proceedings and Disposition of Motions Report (Report) is being provided by the 

Nunavut Impact Review Board (NIRB or Board) as a follow up to the Board’s recent Public Hearing 

(November 2-6, 2019) conducted as part of the assessment of Baffinland Iron Mines Corporation’s 

(Baffinland or Proponent) proposed Phase 2 Development Proposal (the Proposal), a modification to the 

previously-approved Mary River Project. 

 

The Report provides a written summary of the Board’s process and procedure associated with the 

assessment of the Proposal to date, and also gives the Board’s direction regarding the process, procedure 

and timelines governing the next steps in the continuation of the Board’s assessment of the Proposal.   

 

Translated versions of the Report are being prepared in Inuktitut, and will be available as soon as 

possible.  Please contact the undersigned in writing if you have questions regarding this matter.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 
 

 
Marjorie Kaviq Kaluraq 

Acting Chairperson 

Nunavut Impact Review Board 

 

 

cc:  The Honourable Daniel Vandal, Minister of Northern Affairs, GOC 

 NIRB Registry 


